

Overview

Front: CREATIVE logo, microphone.

Side: Mute USB Audio / Aux-in button.

Top: Source Selection button, LED indicators (BLUE, RED), ON/OFF button, Bluetooth symbol.

Back: RED LED, Aux-in port, USB port, PC/MAC port, MicroSD port (SDHC 32GB Max).

Bottom: ON/OFF button.

Source Selection

1 Press Source Selection button.

2 Press to toggle source.

3 Press to toggle source.

Supported sources: Bluetooth, MicroSD (MP3, WAV, WMA, FIAC, APE), Aux-in, USB Audio (PC/MAC).

Pair It

1 Press Source Selection button.

2 Press to toggle source.

3 Press to toggle source.

Use It

Take call: Press Source Selection button.

Reject call: Press Source Selection button.

Read microSD

Insert microSD card (SDHC 32GB Max) into the MicroSD port.

Useful Information

Charge battery: Connect USB cable to PC/MAC.

Adjust volume: Press Source Selection button.

Adjust volume

1 Bluetooth: Press Source Selection button.

2 AUX-IN: Press Source Selection button.

EN | Technical Specifications

Bluetooth® Version: Bluetooth 2.1 +EDR
Operating Frequency: 2402 – 2480 MHz
Operating Range: Up to 10 meters, measured in open space. Walls and structures may affect range of device.
Supported Bluetooth Profiles: A2DP (Wireless Stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP (Bluetooth Remote Control), HFP (Handsfree profile), HSP (Handsset profile)
Supported Codec: SBC
NOTE: The Bluetooth connection on your speaker will be disconnected when there is an audio cable attached to Aux-in.
Supported Audio Formats (For SD card playback): MP3, WAV, WMA, FLAC, APE
 Does not support WMA PRO/lossless, APE (Extra High and above)
Support USB Audio for PC/MAC
Lithium Ion Battery: 3.7V 500mAh (1.85Wh)
Input: 5V 500mA
Battery Saving Mode: The speaker automatically powers down when there is no Bluetooth connection or no audio cable attached for more than 10 minutes.
Operating Temperature Range: 0°C – 45°C
Note: Compliance markings are located on the bottom of this product.
 * Not Included. Sold Separately.

Other Information

For the latest, online version of this guide, DoC and supplementary documentation such as safety and regulatory information for this product, please visit creative.com/support/woof3

Detailed instructions on removal of integrated battery can be found at Quickstart User Guide / Safety and Regulatory Information (creative.com/support/woof3), these instructions are meant strictly for independently qualified professionals.

Notice for Singapore

Complies with IDA Standards DB00148

FR | Caractéristiques Techniques

Versión Bluetooth: Bluetooth 2.1 +EDR
Fréquence de Fonctionnement: 2402 – 2480 MHz
Portée de Fonctionnement: Jusqu'à 10 mètres, mesurés dans un espace ouvert. Les murs et les structures peuvent influencer sur la portée du périphérique.
Profils Bluetooth Pris en Charge: A2DP (Bluetooth stéréo sans fil), AVRCP (télécommande Bluetooth), HFP (profil mains-libres), HSP (Profil du combiné)
Codes Pris en Charge: SBC
Remarque: la connexion Bluetooth sur votre haut-parleur est coupée lorsqu'un câble audio est raccordé à la prise Aux-in.
Formats audio pris en charge (pour la lecture de carte SD) : MP3, WAV, WMA, FLAC, APE
 Ne prend pas en charge WMA PRO/sans perte, APE (Extra High et supérieur)
 Prend en charge l'audio USB pour PC/MAC
Batterie Lithium-Ion: 3,7 V 500 mAh (1,85 Wh)
Entrée: 5V 500mA
Économie d'énergie: Le haut-parleur se met automatiquement hors tension s'il n'existe aucune connexion Bluetooth ou si aucun câble audio n'est raccordé pendant plus de 10 minutes.
Températures de Fonctionnement du Périphérique: 0°C – 45°C
Remarque : le marquage de conformité est situé sur la partie inférieure de ce produit.
 * Non inclus. Vendu séparément.

Autres Informations

Pour la version en ligne à jour de ce guide, DoC et d'autres documents sur ce produit, concernant notamment la sécurité et la réglementation, consultez le site creative.com/support/woof3

Des instructions détaillées sur le démontage de la batterie intégrée peuvent être trouvées à Guide de démarrage rapide / Informations sur la sécurité et la réglementation (creative.com/support/woof3), ces instructions sont strictement destinées à des professionnels indépendants qualifiés.

DE | Technische Daten

Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 2.1 +EDR
Betriebsfrequenz: 2402 – 2480 MHz
Reichweite: Bis zu 10 m, im Freien gemessen. Wände und feste Strukturen können die Reichweite des Geräts vermindern.
Unterstützte Bluetooth Profile: A2DP (kabellose Stereoübertragung via Bluetooth), AVRCP (Fernsteuerung via Bluetooth), HFP (Freisprechprofil), HSP (Hörer-Profil)
Unterstützter Codec: SBC
Hinweis: Die Bluetooth-Verbindung auf Ihrem Lautsprecher wird getrennt, wenn am Aux-Eingang ein Audiokabel angeschlossen ist.
Unterstützte Audioformate (für Wiedergabe von SD-Karte): MP3, WAV, WMA, FLAC, APE
 Unterstützt nicht WMA PRO/verlustfrei, APE (Extra High und höher)
 Unterstützt USB-Audio für PC/MAC
Lithium-Ionen-Batterie: 3,7 V 500 mAh (1,85 Wh)
Eingang: 5V 500mA
Battery Saving: Der Lautsprecher wird automatisch ausgeschaltet, wenn länger als 10 Minuten keine Bluetooth-Verbindung besteht oder kein Audiokabel angeschlossen ist.
Betriebstemperaturbereich des Gerätes: 0°C – 45°C
Hinweis: Compliance-Marken befinden sich auf der Unterseite des Produkts.
 *Nicht enthalten. Separat erhältlich.

Weitere Informationen

Die neueste Online-Version dieses Handbuchs sowie Zusatzinformationen zu diesem Produkt (z. B. Sicherheitshinweise und Informationen zu gesetzlichen Bestimmungen, DoC) finden Sie unter creative.com/support/woof3

Eine detaillierte Anleitung zum Ausbau des integrierten Akkus finden Sie unter Kurzanleitung Benutzerhandbuch / Sicherheits- und rechtliche Hinweise (creative.com/support/woof3), diese Anleitung richtet sich ausschließlich an unabhängige, qualifizierte Techniker.

IT | Specifiche Tecniche

Versión Bluetooth: Bluetooth 2.1 +EDR
Frequenza Operativa: 2402 – 2480 MHz
Portata Operativa: Fino a 10 metri; misurazione eseguita in spazi aperti. Muri e altre strutture possono ridurre l'area di funzionamento del dispositivo.
Profili Bluetooth Supportati: A2DP (Bluetooth wireless stereo), AVRCP (telecomando Bluetooth), HFP (profilo vivavoce), HSP (Profilo cellulare)
Codec Supportato: SBC
NOTA: La connessione Bluetooth sull'altoparlante verrà disattivata se si collega un cavo audio a AUX-in.
Formati audio supportati (con riproduzione dalla scheda SD): MP3, WAV, WMA, FLAC, APE
 Non supporta WMA PRO/lossless, APE (Extra High e superiore)
 Supporto audio USB per PC/MAC
Batteria Agli Ioni di Litio: 3,7V 500mAh (1,85Wh)
Ingresso: 5V 500mA
Risparmio di Carica della Batteria: L'altoparlante si spegnerà automaticamente in caso di assenza di connessione Bluetooth o se per più di 10 minuti non è stato collegato alcun cavo audio.
Gamma Temperature di Funzionamento del Dispositivo: 0°C – 45°C
Nota: I simboli di conformità si trovano sul fondo del prodotto.
 * Non incluso. In vendita separatamente.

Ulteriori Informazioni

Per la versione online più recente della presente guida, DoC e per la documentazione supplementare per questo prodotto, quali informazioni sulla sicurezza e di carattere regolamentare, visitare il sito Web creative.com/support/woof3

Istruzioni dettagliate sulla rimozione della batteria integrata possono essere trovate su Guida Rapida Utente / Informazioni su sicurezza e normativa (creative.com/support/woof3). Le presenti istruzioni sono rivolte esclusivamente a professionisti qualificati.

ES | Especificaciones Técnicas

Versión Bluetooth: Bluetooth 2.1 +EDR
Driftsfrekvens: 2402 – 2480 MHz
Alcance Operativo: Hasta diez metros en espacios abiertos. Las paredes o estructuras pueden afectar al radio de funcionamiento del dispositivo.
Perfiles Bluetooth Admitidos: A2DP (Bluetooth estéreo inalámbrico), AVRCP (Control remoto para Bluetooth), HFP (Perfil de manos libres), HSP (Perfil del teléfono manos libres)
Códex Admitidos: SBC
NOTA: La conexión Bluetooth del altavoz se desconectará cuando haya un cable de sonido conectado a una entrada auxiliar.
Formatos de audio admitidos (para reproducción de tarjeta SD): MP3, WAV, WMA, FLAC, APE
 No admite WMA PRO/sin pérdida, APE (extra alto y superior)
 Admite audio USB para PC/MAC
Batería de iones de litio: 3,7 V, 500 mAh (1,85 Wh)
Entrada: 5V 500mA
Ahorro de Batería: El altavoz se apaga automáticamente cuando no hay conexión Bluetooth o no hay ningún cable de sonido conectado durante más de 10 minutos.
Rango de Temperatura Operativa del Dispositivo: 0°C – 45°C
Nota: La calificación sobre cumplimiento se encuentra en la parte inferior de este producto.
 *No se incluye. Se vende por separado.

Otra Información

Para consultar la versión en línea más reciente de esta guía, DoC y documentación suplementaria como información sobre normativa y seguridad de este producto, visita creative.com/support/woof3

Instrucciones detalladas sobre la remoción de la batería integrada pueden ser encontradas en Snabbstartguide för användare / Säkerhets- och regulatorisk information (creative.com/support/woof3), estas instrucciones se destinan exclusivamente a profesionales de calificados de forma independiente.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

According to R&TTE Directive (1999/5/EC)

Manufacturer's Name: Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.
Manufacturer's Address: 31, International Business Park #03-01, Creative Resource Singapore 609921
Product Name: Creative Woolf 3
Product Model Number: MF8230
Intended Use: Indoor and Outdoor Usage
Restrictive Use: Nil
 To which this declaration relates are in conformity with the following standards:
 EMC: Class B
 EN 55032:2012
 EN 55020:2007+A11:2011
 EN 55024:2010
 EN 61000-3-2:2014
 EN 61000-3-3:2013
 EN 301 489-1 v1.9.2:2011
 EN 301 489-17 v2.2.1:2012
Health & Safety:
 EN 60065:2014
 EN 62479:2010
Radio:
 EN 300 328 V1.9.1:2015
RoHS :
 EN 50581:2012
Supplementary Information:
 * This product does not fall under the ErP scope. Technical documentation for this product(s) is retained at the following address:
Company Name : Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.
Company Address : 31, International Business Park #03-01, Creative Resource Singapore 609921

EN Hereby, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declares that this wireless speaker is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

FR Par le présent document, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. déclare que ce haut-parleur sans fil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions de la directive 1999/5/CE.

DE Hiermit erklärt Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., dass dieser Wireless-Lautsprecher die grundlegenden Anforderungen und weitere wichtige Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG erfüllt.

ES Por la presente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., declara que este altavoz inalámbrico cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras cláusulas de la directiva 1999/5/EC.

IT Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., dichiara che l'altoparlante wireless è conforme alle prescrizioni essenziali e alle disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE.

NL Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., verklaart hierbij dat deze draadloze luidspreker voldoet aan de vereisten en andere relevante voorwaarden van de richtlijn 1999/5/EG.

PT A Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., declara pelo presente que esta coluna sem fios está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/CE.

DA Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., erklærer hermed, at denne trådløse højttaler overholder de obligatoriske krav samt øvrige relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

SV Hämed intygar Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., att denna trådlösa högtalare uppfyller viktiga krav och bestämmelser i EU-direktivet 1999/5/EG.

NO Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., bekrefter med dette at denne trådløse høyttaler overholder kravene og andre relevante forskrifter i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

FI Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., ilmoittaa, että tämä langaton kaiutin vastaa direktiivin 1999/5/EY olennaisia vaatimuksia ja muita ehtoja.

EL Με το παρόν έντυπο, η Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., δηλώνει ότι αυτό το ασύρματο ηχείο συμμορφώνεται με τις βασικές προδιαγραφές και τις λοιπές σχετικές προϋποθέσεις της οδηγίας 1999/5/ΕC.

PL Firma Creative Labs Pte. Ltd., niniejszym oświadcza, że ten głośnik bezprzewodowy jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymaganiami i innymi właściwymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 1999/5/WE.

SK Spoločnosť Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. týmto deklaruje, že tento bezdrôtový reproduktor je v súlade so základnými požiadavkami a ostatnými relevantnými ustanoveniami Nariadenia 1999/5/EC.

CS Společnost Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. prohlašuje, že tento bezdrátový reproduktor splňuje základní požadavky a další související ustanovení nařízení 1999/5/EC.

HU Ezennel a Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. kijelenti, hogy ez a vezeték nélküli hangszóró megfelel az alapvető követelményeknek, valamint az 1999/5/EK számú irányelv egyéb vonatkozó előírásainak.

RO Настоящим компания Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. заявляет, что данный беспроводной динамик соответствует необходимым требованиям и прочим применимым положениям Директивы 1999/5/EC.

LT „Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.“ pareiškia, kad bealaidis gariauskablis atitinka esminius direktyvos 1999/5/EB reikalavimus ir kitas atitinkamas jos nuostatas.



